

No. 21-60626

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,**
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission
No. 34-92590

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT**

C. Boyden Gray
Jonathan Berry
Counsel of Record
R. Trent McCotter
Michael Buschbacher
Jordan E. Smith
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th Street NW., Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
202-809-5613
berry@boydengrayassociates.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT x

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... x

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

 II. Alliance for Fair Board Recruitment’s Comment..... 4

 III. The SEC’s Order Approving the Board Diversity Proposal. . 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Petitioner Has Standing. 11

 A. Regulated Entity. 11

 B. Shareholders And Current Directors. 12

 C. Disadvantaged Director Candidates. 17

 D. Stigmatized Minority Director..... 19

 II. The Order and Rule Violate The Fifth Amendment To The United States Constitution. 20

 A. The Order And Rule Are Subject To Constitutional Scrutiny..... 21

B.	The Order And Rule Violate The Fifth Amendment’s Equal-Protection Principles.	24
III.	The Order and Rule Violate The First Amendment To The United States Constitution.	42
A.	The Quota-Or-Explain Rule Triggers Strict Scrutiny.	44
B.	The Demographic Disclosure Rule Triggers Strict Scrutiny.	48
C.	Neither Disclosure Rule Satisfies Strict Scrutiny.	50
IV.	Nasdaq’s Rule Flunks The Exchange Act’s Tests.	54
A.	The SEC Refused To Rely On Nasdaq’s Social Science Surveys About Diversity.	54
B.	None Of The SEC’s Purported Justifications Is Supported By Substantial Evidence.	58
	CONCLUSION.	68
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	69
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	18, 25, 28
<i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	45, 52
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	60
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	22
<i>Bras v. California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir.1995).....	40
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	23
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	22
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	59, 61, 63
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	58, 60
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	58
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	27, 34
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	61
<i>Faculty, Alumni & Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 11 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2021).....	18

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003) 17

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 20

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 32

Iancu v. Brunetti, 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 48

Intercontinental Industries, Inc. v. American Stock Exchange, 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 21, 22

International Dairy Foods Association v. Amestoy, 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 52

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12

Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar, 973 F.3d 258, 292 (4th Cir. 2020) 42

Meland v. Weber, 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 14, 15, 16

Michigan v. EPA, 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 66

Monterey Mechanical Co. v. Wilson, 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) .. 29, 39

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 163 (1972)..... 23

NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Securities, LLC, 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014) 62

National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC, 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 45, 47, 49, 53

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 43, 48, 50

National Treasury Employees Union v. U.S. Department of Treasury, 25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994) 12

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville, Fla., 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 18, 27, 28

<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	31
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) ..	18, 28
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	43
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 469 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1972)	60
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	37, 38, 40
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	25
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	22
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Torch Liquidating Trust ex rel. Bridge Associates L.L.C. v. Stockstill</i> , 561 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	60
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	37, 38, 40
<i>W.H. Scott Construction Co. v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13, 16, 19, 28, 29, 30, 36, 37, 39
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	44
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 6, 10, 42, 45, 46, 47, 49
U.S. Const. amend. V	20, 41

PUBLIC LAWS AND U.S. CODE

15 U.S.C. § 782, 6, 23, 54, 55, 57, 58, 63, 65
42 U.S.C. § 1981 6, 17, 36

REGULATORY MATERIALS

85 Fed. Reg. 80,472 (Dec. 11, 2020).....2, 13, 27, 51, 59, 61, 62, 64
86 Fed. Reg. 44,424 (Aug. 12, 2021)..... 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 24, 26,
27, 29, 30, 32, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 46, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57, 58, 61, 62, 64,
65, 67

Alliance for Fair Board Recruitment, *Comment Letter on Proposed Rule Change to Adopt Listing Rules Related to Board Diversity* (Apr. 6, 2021).....5, 6, 16, 24, 26, 36, 40, 41, 58, 67

Nasdaq, *Comments on Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule Change*, File No. SR-NASDAQ-2020-081 (Feb. 5, 2021).....4, 14, 21, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 41, 42, 45, 46, 50, 52, 53

Nasdaq, *Response to Comments and Notice of Filing of Amendment No. 1*, File No. SR-NASDAQ-2020-081 (Feb. 26, 2021).....3, 4, 12, 14, 27, 31, 32

MISCELLANEOUS

Administrative Conference of the United States, *Severability in Agency Rulemaking* (June 29, 2019), <https://www.acus.gov/recommendation/severability-agency-rulemaking>..... 41
